#### HB1153/596487/1

BY: Health and Government Operations Committee

#### AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1153

(First Reading File Bill)

#### AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, strike beginning with "requiring" in line 16 down through "Administration;" in line 18.

#### AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 4, after line 20, insert:

- "(J) "EMANCIPATED MINOR" MEANS A PERSON UNDER THE AGE OF 18
  YEARS WHO IS:
  - (1) MARRIED;
  - (2) A PARENT;
  - (3) SERVING IN THE MILITARY;
  - (4) EMANCIPATED BY COURT ORDER;
- (5) <u>LIVING SEPARATELY FROM THE PARENTS OF THE PERSON</u>
  AND IS SELF-SUPPORTING; OR
- (6) EMANCIPATED FOR ANOTHER PURPOSE RECOGNIZED BY LAW.";

and in lines 21 and 30, strike "(J)" and "(K)", respectively, and substitute "(K)" and "(L)", respectively.

HGO

On page 5, in lines 5, 8, and 10, strike "(L)", "(M)", and "(N)", respectively, and substitute "(M)", "(N)", and "(O)", respectively; after line 10, insert:

- "(P) (1) "NONTRANSPLANT TISSUE BANK" MEANS A PERSON THAT RECOVERS, SCREENS, PROCURES, TRANSPORTS, STORES, OR ARRANGES FOR THE STORAGE AND DISTRIBUTION OF A BODY OR PART SOLELY FOR THE PURPOSE OF RESEARCH, TRAINING, OR EDUCATION.
  - (2) "NONTRANSPLANT TISSUE BANK" INCLUDES:
    - (I) THE STATE ANATOMY BOARD;
- (II) A PROGRAM FOR A PURPOSE DESCRIBED IN PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION OPERATED BY OFFICERS OR EMPLOYEES OF THE UNITED STATES; OR
- (III) A NONPROFIT ORGANIZATION DESCRIBED IN PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION PERMITTED TO OPERATE UNDER § 5-409 OF THE HEALTH GENERAL ARTICLE.
  - (3) "NONTRANSPLANT TISSUE BANK" DOES NOT INCLUDE:
    - (I) AN EYE BANK;
    - (II) AN ORGAN PROCUREMENT ORGANIZATION; OR
    - (III) A TRANSPLANT TISSUE BANK.";

# HB1153/596487/1 Amendments to HB 1153 Page 3 of 4

#### **HGO**

and in lines 11, 12, 15, 17, 20, 22, 24, and 30, strike "(O)", "(P)", "(Q)", "(R)", "(S)", "(T)", "(U)", and "(V)", respectively, and substitute "(Q)", "(R)", "(S)", "(U)", "(V)", and "(X)", respectively.

#### AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 6, in lines 4, 6, 9, 12, 18, and 23, strike "(W)", "(X)", "(Y)", "(Z)", "(AA)", and "(BB)", respectively, and substitute "(Y)", "(Z)", "(AA)", "(BB)", "(CC)", and "(DD)", respectively.

#### AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 7, in line 1, strike "(CC)" and substitute "(EE)"; strike beginning with "PERSON" in line 1 down through "ARTICLE" in line 8, and substitute "TRANSPLANT TISSUE BANK OR NONTRANSPLANT TISSUE BANK"; in line 9, strike "(DD)" and substitute "(FF)"; and after line 11, insert:

"(GG) "TRANSPLANT TISSUE BANK" MEANS A PERSON THAT IS LICENSED, ACCREDITED, OR REGULATED UNDER FEDERAL OR STATE LAW TO ENGAGE IN THE RECOVERY, SCREENING, TESTING, PROCESSING, STORAGE, OR DISTRIBUTION OF TISSUE IN ACCORDANCE WITH TITLE 17, SUBTITLE 3 OF THE HEALTH – GENERAL ARTICLE."

### AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 14, in line 31, strike "OR"; in the same line, strike "MARYLAND"; in the same line, after "BOARD," insert "OR A NONTRANSPLANT TISSUE BANK"; and in the same line, after "RESEARCH" insert ", TRAINING,".

On page 15, in line 4, after "A" insert "TRANSPLANT".

#### **HGO**

## AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 18, strike beginning with the colon in line 11 down through "ANY" in line 14 and substitute "ANY"; strike in their entirety lines 16 through 19, inclusive; and in line 20, strike "(C)" and substitute "(B)".

On page 19, in lines 3, 8, 12, 18, and 26, strike "(D)", "(E)", "(F)", "(G)", and "(H)", respectively, and substitute "(C)", "(D)", "(E)", "(F)", and "(G)", respectively; and in line 9, strike "(C) OR (D)" and substitute "(B) OR (C)".

On page 20, in lines 5, 9, and 15, strike "(I)", "(J)", and "(K)", respectively, and substitute "(H)", "(I)", and "(J)", respectively.

On page 25, in line 26, strike "§ 4-512(G)" and substitute "§ 4-512(F)".